

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

ANGELA BOLGER,

Plaintiff & Appellant,

v.

AMAZON.COM, LLC,

Defendant & Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County
Hon. Randa M. Trapp, No. 37-2017-00003009-CU-CR-CTL

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief;
Brief of Public Justice and Consumer Attorneys of
California as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff**

Jonathan D. Selbin (No. 170222)
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN LLP
250 Hudson St., 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500

Benjamin I. Siminou (No. 254815)
SIMINOU APPEALS, INC.
2305 Historic Decatur Rd., Ste. 100
San Diego, CA 92106
(858) 877-4184

Evan J. Ballan (No. 318649)
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
PUBLIC JUSTICE

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4

Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief.....6

 A. Public Justice6

 B. Consumer Attorneys of California7

Introduction8

Argument.....9

 A. The traditional policies behind California’s product-liability law militate in favor of holding Amazon liable for defective products purchased through its website.....9

 1. California law protects consumers by holding participants in the production and marketing enterprise strictly liable for defective products.....9

 2. Amazon has upended the consumer marketplace, exerting control over every aspect of its sales.12

 3. California law requires holding Amazon accountable for defective products sold on its site...19

 B. Absolving Amazon of liability for defective products purchased through its website will give it an unfair advantage in the marketplace to the detriment of consumer safety.....23

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Compliance.....32

Certificate of Service33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2019, No. 17-cv-03221-JST) 2019 WL 1259158	13
<i>Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 2080.....	22, 26
<i>Erie Insurance Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2019) 925 F.3d 135.....	13, 19, 26
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 453	8, 9, 24, 27, 28
<i>Fagerstrom v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 141 F.Supp.3d 1051	23
<i>Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 415.....	13
<i>Gartner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (S.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2020, No. 4:18-cv-2242).....	17
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57	9
<i>Haft v. Lone Palm Hotel</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 756	10
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 1989) 626 F.2d 280	9
<i>Legal Aid of Nebraska, Inc. v. Chaina Wholesale, Inc.</i> (D. Neb. Jan. 3, 2020, No. 4:19-cv-3103) 2020 WL 42471.....	14
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 136	15, 21

Price v. Shell Oil Co.
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 24510

Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc
(Ohio Com. Pl., Sept. 20, 2017, 15-cv-185837)
2017 WL 975116321

Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.
(1964) 61 Cal.2d 25610, 16

Wyeth v. Levine
(2009) 555 U.S. 555.....28

Articles

Calabresi, *Some Thoughts on Risk Distribution and the Law of Torts* (1961) 70 Yale L.J. 49910

Cross, *Tort Law and the American Economy*
(2011) 96 Minn. L. Rev. 289, 24

Khan, *Amazon’s Antitrust Paradox*
(2017) 126 Yale L.J. 71023

Prosser, *Strict Liability to the Consumer in California*
(1966) 18 Hastings L.J. 9.....10
